

**Rajesh Kumar v. State of Himachal Pradesh and Ors.**

**CWP No. 17897 of 2025**

**16.12.2025** Present: Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Senior Advocate with Mr. Mohit Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the State.

Reply by respondent No.3, who is present in the court, stands filed. Rejoinder, if any, to the same, be filed within one week.

List on **26.12.2025**. In the meantime, respondent-State may also file reply, failing which this Court shall be constrained to decide the case on the basis of material already available on record.

**December 16, 2025**  
*manjit*

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**