

Rajesh Kumar v. State of Himachal Pradesh and others

CWP No. 17897 of 2025

8.1.2026 Present: Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondent-State.

Order dated 6.1.2026 is modified to the extent that the word, "Professor" appearing in 8th line of second paragraph be read as "Principal." Order is further modified to the extent that the learned counsel for the petitioner has refuted the assertion made on behalf of respondent-State that the petitioner does not possess the requisite length of service for promotion to the post of Principal. Observations made in order dated 8.1.2026 and this order, are confined solely to the extent of deciding application for interim relief.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

January 8, 2026
(Vikrant)